is presented. For multiple contracts, contract assets and contract
liabilities of unrelated contracts are not presented on a net basis.

(b) 香港財務報告準則第15號「來自客戶合約
之收入」

本集團自二零一八年一月一日起採納香港財務報

告準則第15號導致會計政策變更及合併財務報表
確認金額調整。

香港財務報告準則第15號建立一個確認與來自
客戶合約之收入及部分成本的綜合框架。香港財

務報告準則第15號取代香港會計準則第18號「收
益」，涵蓋從出售貨物及提供服務獲取之收入，

及香港會計準則第11號「建築合約」，其中闡明建
築合約之會計處理。本集團已選擇採用經修訂追

溯方法，即採納之累積影響將於二零一八年一月

一日之保留盈利中確認。因此，比較資料並未重

列並繼續根據香港會計準則第11號及香港會計準
則第18號呈報。在香港財務報告準則第15號可容
許情況下，本集團已僅就於二零一八年一月一日

前尚未完成之合約採納新規定。

採納香港財務報告準則第15號並未對本集團於
年內之合併財務狀況及經營業績產生任何重大影

響。其對本集團於二零一八年一月一日之保留盈

利亦無任何重大影響。

根據香港財務報告準則第15號，倘本集團擁有無
條件權利收取代價時，方會確認應收款。倘本集

團於無條件獲得合約承諾貨品及服務的代價前確

認相關收入，則該代價應分類為合約資產。

同樣地，在本集團確認相關收入前，當客戶支付

代價或按合約規定須支付且已到期的代價時，該

代價應確認為合約負債而非應付款項。對於與

客戶的單一合約，須呈列淨合約資產或淨合約負

債。對於多份合約，不相關之合約的合約資產及

合約負債不能以淨額呈列。

– 23 –

The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application
of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that was
previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

於二零一八年一月一日

As
previously

stated

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15 Restated

以往呈列

根據香港財務
報告準則第15號

重新分類 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Consolidated statement of financial
position (extracted)

合併財務狀況表（摘錄）

Other payables – receipts in advance 其他應付款—預收款項 1,212 (1,212) –
Other payables – contract liabilities 其他應付款—合約負債 – 1,212 1,212

對比於香港財務報告準則第15號採納前原先生效
的香港會計準則第18號及香港會計準則第11號，
本集團的財務狀況由於採納香港財務報告準則第

15號而受到的影響如下：

– 24 –

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The segment information for the year ended 31 December 2018 is
presented below:

Scent
and Taste Naturals

Specialties
 and Others Unallocated Total

芳香及味道 天然產物
特殊化學品

及其他 未分配 總額
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 1,470,695 444,954 282,568 – 2,198,217

Adjusted EBITDA 經調整EBITDA 359,055 67,344 49,302 – 475,701

Depreciation 折舊 – – – (37,263) (37,263)
Amortisation 攤銷 – – – (19,654) (19,654)
Net losses on financial

instruments
金融工具虧損淨額

– – – (2,632) (2,632)
Net finance expenses 財務費用凈額 – – – (100,309) (100,309)
Others 其他 – – – 40 40
Share of profit of an associate 應佔聯營收益 – – – 966 966
Taxation 稅項 – – – (101,558) (101,558)

Profit for the year 年度利潤 359,055 67,344 49,302 (260,410) 215,291

2. 分部資料

截至二零一八年十二月三十一日止年度之分部資

料呈列如下：

– 25 –

The segment information for the year ended 31 December 2017 is
presented below:

Scent
and Taste Naturals

Specialties
 and Others Unallocated Total

芳香及味道 天然產物

特殊化學品

及其他 未分配 總額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 938,293 436,056 197,033 – 1,571,382

Adjusted EBITDA 經調整EBITDA 195,108 63,323 40,888 – 299,319

Depreciation 折舊 – – – (44,684) (44,684)
Amortisation 攤銷 – – – (12,799) (12,799)
Net losses on financial

instruments
金融工具虧損淨額

– – – (129) (129)
Share options granted to

directors and employees
授予董事和職工的購股權

– – – (142) (142)
Net finance income 財務收益凈額 – – – 5,682 5,682
Others 其他 – – – (4,906) (4,906)
Share of profit of an associate 應佔聯營收益 – – – 307 307
Taxation 稅項 – – – (58,881) (58,881)

Profit for the year 年度利潤 195,108 63,323 40,888 (115,552) 183,767

Mainland
China Europe

Asia
(excluding
Mainland

China)
North

America
Others/

Unallocated Total

中國內地 歐洲

亞洲
（中國內地

除外） 北美洲
其他╱
未分配 總額

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

2018 二零一八年
Revenue 收入 1,767,849 137,220 148,902 110,032 34,214 2,198,217
Non-current assets 非流動資產 1,173,795 – 213 – 5,089 1,179,097
Total assets 資產總值 4,081,182 6,412 107,361 – 6,505 4,201,460
Total liabilities 負債總額 293,255 529 14,971 – 1,796,866 2,105,621

2017 二零一七年
Revenue 收入 1,330,532 51,330 90,550 85,042 13,928 1,571,382
Non-current assets 非流動資產 550,955 – 353 – 5,670 556,978
Total assets 資產總值 3,358,726 3,266 68,945 – 5,709 3,436,646
Total liabilities 負債總額 233,528 1,716 10,301 – 1,279,699 1,525,244

截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度之分部資

料呈列如下：

– 26 –

3. OPERATING PROFIT

Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting) the following:

2018 2017

二零一八年 二零一七年

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Amortisation of prepaid operating
lease payments

預付經營租賃款項攤銷

899 953
Depreciation 折舊 37,263 44,684
Amortisation of intangible assets 無形資產攤銷 18,755 11,846
Provision for impairment of inventories 存貨減值撥備計提 1,641 1,781
Derivative financial instruments: 衍生金融工具：

– Net realised losses －已變現虧損淨額 2,493 4,119
– Net fair value losses/(gains) －公允淨值虧損╱（收益） 139 (3,990)

Net exchange (gains)/losses 淨匯兌（收益）╱虧損 (7,908) 353